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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201600678.01 

Address 2/32-72 Alice Street, Newtown 

Proposal Section 82A review of Determination No. 201600678, dated 
19 April 2017, to fit-out and use the premises as a child 
care centre for 30 children with hours of operation of 
7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays with associated on 
and off street car parking 

Date of Lodgement 22 May 2017 

Applicant Two Cubed P/L 

Owners Al Maha P/L 

Number of Submissions 7 submissions 

Value of works $540,000 

Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Outside officer delegation as the outcome of the review will 
involve no substantial change to the prior determination 

Main Issues Urban Design; Site Suitability; Owners Consent; 
Inadequate Information 

Recommendation Refusal 

 
Subject Site: Objectors: 
Notified Area: Note: Some submissions were received 

from properties outside of the map area.
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns a review request under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to review Determination No. 201600678, dated 19 April 2017, being a 
refusal of a development application to fit-out and use the premises as a child care centre for 
30 children with hours of operation of 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays with associated 
on and off street car parking. The application was notified in accordance with Council's 
Notification Policy and 7 submissions were received. 
 
The development is considered contrary to aims of Clause 1.2 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan (MLEP) 2011 and numerous controls within Marrickville Development 
Control Plan (MDCP) 2011. The proposed outdoor play areas result in adverse impacts to 
the surrounding public and private spaces by way of obstructing sight lines, creating narrow 
pathways and limiting passive surveillance with the design and style of fencing considered to 
be obtrusive and incompatible with the architectural design of the mixed use development 
and its surrounds. Given the impacts associated with the proposed outdoor play areas it is 
considered the site is not suitable for the use proposed. Additionally, inadequate information 
has been submitted with the application to demonstrate whether the proposed works are 
contained wholly within the stratum lot boundaries and do not encroach into the residential 
strata scheme thereby requiring the consent of the body corporate. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to 
review Determination No. 201600678, dated 19 April 2017, to fit-out and use the premises 
as a child care centre for 30 children with hours of operation of 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays 
to Fridays with associated on and off street car parking. The works include the following: 
 

 Partial demolition the interior walls of commercial tenancies T07, T08 and T09 at the 
ground floor of the mixed use development to create 1 tenancy; 

 Construction and fit-out of the tenancy to accommodate a childcare centre including 
kitchen and bathroom facilities, play areas and a simulated outdoor play area; 

 Construction of three external play areas including the erection of fencing, gates, 
awnings and landscaping works. One outdoor play area is to be located on the 
eastern side of the tenancy and two are proposed to be located on the western 
side of the tenancy. The outer perimeters of all outdoor play areas are proposed 
to include fencing and awnings, required for noise attenuation, as follows: 
 
o 1.8m high imperforate fencing fixed to the existing paved ground surface and 

constructed of metal slat fencing and 6mm thick Perspex; 
o Slanted imperforate awning to the top of the fence at a 45 degree angle 

extending 600mm above the finished fence height and constructed of 
600mm thick Perspex; 

o Solid imperforate awning extending from the building façade over each 
outdoor play area to 1.8 metres from the western façade and up to 3.3 
metres from the eastern building façade; and 

o North and south sections of the perimeter fence where it returns to the 
building façade to be fully enclosed from ground level to the underside of 
the extended awning with new metal framed wall with fibre cement render. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is centrally located within a mixed use development at 32-72 Alice Street, 
Newtown which is bound by Alice Street, Walenore Avenue, Alice Lane and Pearl Street. 
The mixed use building contains 984sqm of commercial floor space in 9 commercial 
tenancies, 203 apartments, and basement parking for 187 vehicles. Vehicular access to the 
car park is provided from Pearl Street. 
 
The subject site is legally described as Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 1190094 and is known as 
commercial tenancies T07, T08 and T09 within the mixed use building. The tenancies in 
question are located on the ground floor of the development accessible from Alice Street and 
have a combined floor area of approximately 256sqm. Each tenancy also has access to an 
area of outdoor space under the Deposited Plan. One area is located to the eastern side of 
the tenancies with an area of approximately 61sqm and two areas are located to the western 
side of the tenancies with an area of 59sqm and 41sqm respectively. 
 
The site is surrounded predominantly by residential development. Two storey terrace 
housing is the predominant built form along the northern side of Alice Street.  Single and two 
storey semi-detached dwellings and terrace housing are the typical forms of housing to the 
east, west and south. The site is within 150 metres of King Street being the main commercial 
strip of Newtown. 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Development Application No. 201600678 sought consent to fit-out and use the premises as 
a child care centre for 30 children with hours of operation of 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to 
Fridays with associated on and off street car parking. It was considered that the proposal did 
not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in MLEP 2011 and 
MDCP 2011 in that the car parking proposed was inadequate; the materials and finishes 
proposed for the outdoor play areas were not compatible with the mixed use development 
the site is located within nor the architectural style of the area; and the proposed enclosure 
of the outdoor play areas resulted in obstructed sight lines and narrow pathways through the 
site and prevented an active frontage to the adjoining open space. 
 
Furthermore, it was considered that inadequate information was submitted with the 
application to determine whether the proposal complied with the FSR development standard 
contained in Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 and Council’s Local Traffic Committee did not 
support the proposed on-street parking arrangement. 
 
The application was refused under delegated authority as part of Determination No. 
201600678, dated 19 April 2017, for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with the overall aims (a) and (h) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 as listed in Clause 1.2.  Specifically with respect to aim (a) the proposal fails to 
appropriately integrate the use with the transport options required to support the 
ongoing operation of a child care centre on the site in that inadequate on-site parking 
is proposed and the parking facilities proposed to not cater for parents, carers and 
children with a disability.  Specifically with respect to aim (h) the proposed methods 
and materials for enclosing the outdoor play spaces are considered to be incompatible 
with the standard of design of built form and open spaces which contribute to the 
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visual and architectural quality of the mixed use development and adjoining private 
and public open spaces. 

 
2. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with objectives for development in Zone B4 Mixed Use as listed in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.  Specifically the proposed enclosure of 
outdoor play space and lack of on-site parking is considered to be incompatible with 
established and approved surrounding land uses. 

 
3. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with the following provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011; 

 
 Part 2.1 Urban Design Principles; 
 Part 2.1.2.4 Building Character; 
 Part 2.3 Site and Context Analysis; 
 Part 2.5 Equity and Access of Mobility; 
 Part 2.9 Community Safety; 
 Part 2.10 Parking; 
 Part 5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development; 
 Part 7.1 Child Care Centres; and 
 Part 9.14 Camdenville Precinct. 

 
4. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods and 
materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of the proposed outdoor play spaces are 
considered to have detrimental impacts to the built environment in that they are not 
consistent with the materials, colours, finishes, design and architectural style and detail 
of the existing mixed use building. 

 
5. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods and 
materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of outdoor play spaces are considered to 
have detrimental social impacts by obstructing lines of sight, creating narrow pathways 
with poor sight lines and ambiguous blind spots, obscuring the potential for passive 
surveillance and preventing an active frontage to adjoining public open space and 
private courtyard space. 

 
6. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(c) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the site is considered 
unsuitable for the proposed development due to a lack of on-site parking, a lack of on-
site parking for people with a disability, the detrimental impacts to the built environment 
and detrimental social impacts potentially resulting from the proposed enclosure of 
outdoor play spaces. 

 
7. Insufficient information has been submitted with the development application to 

determine whether the proposal will result in additional gross floor area and whether 
the proposal is compliance with the objectives and controls for floor space ratio as 
specified in Clause 4.4 to Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
8. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposal’s non-
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compliances and inconsistencies with the provisions of adopted environmental 
planning instruments and a development control plan are not in the public interest. 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
22 May 2017 Subject application submitted to Council 
15 August 2017 Additional information and amended plans requested from Council to 

address the following: 
 Reasons for refusal of DA201600678; 
 Design of fencing and awnings; 
 Impacts of outdoor play areas; 
 Owners consent; and 
 Floor space ratio. 
 

28 August 2017 Additional information submitted including amended architectural plans, 
amended landscape plans, a statement addressing the architectural 
merits of the proposal and a statement addressing the reasons for 
refusal. 
 
It is noted that the application originally sought consent for a child care 
centre for 32 children. Following the submission of the additional 
information requested, the applicant reduced the number of children to 
30 and the description of the application was amended accordingly. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The applicant has requested that Council review the determination under Section 82A of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The following information has been 
submitted with the review request (at Council’s request) in support of the proposed 
development attempting to address the reasons for refusal: 
 

 Amended Plans; 
 A written statement addressing the reasons for refusal of Determination No. 

201600678, dated 19 April 2017; 
 Other associated documentation. 

 
5(a) Grounds of Refusal 
 
Below is an assessment of the additional information provided by the applicant as part of the 
Section 82A review request having regard to the grounds of refusal of the original 
development application: 
 
1. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 because it is 
considered to be inconsistent with the overall aims (a) and (h) of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 as listed in Clause 1.2.  Specifically with respect 
to aim (a) the proposal fails to appropriately integrate the use with the transport 
options required to support the ongoing operation of a child care centre on the 
site in that inadequate on-site parking is proposed and the parking facilities 
proposed to not cater for parents, carers and children with a disability.  
Specifically with respect to aim (h) the proposed methods and materials for 
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enclosing the outdoor play spaces are considered to be incompatible with the 
standard of design of built form and open spaces which contribute to the visual 
and architectural quality of the mixed use development and adjoining private 
and public open spaces. 

 
Comment: 
 
Parking Facilities 
 
The original application proposed 3 car parking spaces within the basement of the mixed use 
building, accessible from Pearl Street and also sought consent for on-street parking in the 
form of a pick-up and drop-off zone on Alice Street. Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires 5 car 
parking spaces for the development and the proposal did not comply with this requirement. 
Furthermore, the original application was considered by Council’s Local Traffic Committee 
on 2 March 2017 who did not support the application given the shortfall in on-site parking 
coupled with an increased demand for on-street parking generated by the proposal. 
 
The information submitted as part of the subject Section 82A review request indicates an 
additional 2 spaces proposed for use by the childcare centre located in the basement of the 
mixed use building. In total, the development now proposes 5 off street car parking spaces 
and numerically complies with the requirements of the MDCP 2011 (2 of these spaces are 
accessible). 
 
The proposed pick-up and drop-off zone on Alice Street proposed as part of this review 
request was considered by Council’s Local Traffic Committee on 6 July 2017. The 
Committee now supports the application and the proposed pick-up and drop-off zone given 
the development now complies with the numerical car parking requirements of MDCP 2011 
and would not result in a shortfall of car parking that would need to be accommodated by 
surrounding on street parking. 
 
Notwithstanding compliance with the numerical car parking requirements within Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011 and support from the Local Traffic Committee, concern is raised with the 
suitability of the car parking arrangement as parents and carers are required to use the 
basement car parking for the pick-up and drop-off of children as part of the amended 
application. The proposed car parking spaces are located a considerable distance from the 
child care centre in the south eastern corner of the basement in the mixed use development 
and a clearly identifiable route/path from these allocated spaces to the child care centre is 
likely to be difficult to navigate. The Plan of Management submitted with the application 
provided very limited detail as to how the parking of parents and carers in the basement 
would be managed and it is considered that development would require these spaces for 
parents and carers given the proposed on street drop-off zone can only accommodate 2 cars 
at any one time. Similarly, the basement is secure and no details have been provided to 
indicate how access is to be provided and whether it is to be provided to all users of the 
Centre. 
 
Additionally there are inconsistencies between the amended plans and traffic management 
plan submitted with the application. The plans and amended documentation indicate the 
provision of 5 car spaces allocated to both staff and users of the centre. However, the traffic 
management plan indicates that the secure parking spaces in the basement are allocated to 
staff, in essence requiring all users of the child care centre to park on the street resulting in 
increased traffic congestion in an area where parking is highly constrained. 
 
Furthermore, the proposed basement car park serves the entire mixed use development and 
concern is raised that conflict may arise between the residential strata component of the 
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development and the child care centre as parents and carers may park within other spaces 
within the basement not allocated to the child care centre.  
 
Given the lack of information provided with the application to address the operation and 
management of car parking, uncertainty remains as to whether the proposed car parking 
arrangement is suitable and will adequately service the child care centre. While the 
amended application has focused on complying with number of car parking spaces required, 
it has failed to holistically address the car parking arrangements at the site. 
 
Outdoor Play Areas 
 
The original proposal included the enclosure of 3 outdoor play areas surrounding the 
tenancy. This included fencing, awnings and walls to provide outdoor plays areas required 
for a childcare centre and also to meet acoustic requirements. Overall, it was previously 
assessed that the materials, finishes and overall design of the outdoor areas was not 
compatible with the surrounding architectural and built form of the mixed use development 
and did not respond positively to the public areas which they adjoin in that they impede 
sightlines, create narrow pathways, minimise passive surveillance and did not result in an 
active frontage to the adjoining public area on the eastern side of the site. 
 
The subject application retains the 3 outdoor play areas and the acoustic treatment including 
fencing, awnings and walls. Two modifications were made with respect to the design of the 
outdoor play areas being a change in the materials proposed to the fencing from Colorbond 
or timber to metal slats and a slight reduction in size of the northern most outdoor play area 
to the western side of the tenancy by 8sqm. 
 
It is considered that the amended proposal has failed to adequately address the design and 
built form issues associated with the outdoor play areas and acoustic treatments, and the 
proposed enclosed outdoor play spaces are detrimental to the structure and connections of 
existing spaces surrounding the tenancies. 
 
The enclosed outdoor play space on the eastern side of the proposed child care centre will 
continue to create a narrow corridor between an existing retaining wall and the facades of 
the apartment and the commercial unit to the south with poor casual surveillance, poor lines 
of sight and an unappealing narrow and confined space. The enclosed outdoor play spaces 
on the western side of the proposed child care centre will continue to obstruct lines of sight 
and accessible paths of movement within the space currently used as private common 
courtyard area. 
 
The modification to the overall size of the one of the eastern outdoor play spaces does 
provide additional width between the existing retaining wall and proposed fencing. However, 
this change provides nominal benefit in terms of the egress through the private open space 
and has not addressed the issue of obstructed sightlines and the creation of narrow confined 
spaces holistically. Similarly, the proposed modification to the fencing material to metal slats 
does not address the reduced sightlines and impeded egress generated by the structures. 
 
The modified proposal continues to require the physical privatisation of large areas of 
currently open spaces which present poorly to the surrounding public and private open 
spaces. The proposed acoustic treatments and enclosure mechanisms include fencing with 
a minimum height of 1.8 metres that provide limited visual permeability and are within close 
proximity to retaining walls at both the eastern and western side of the tenancy that result in 
narrow pathways and limited egress. This is further exacerbated by the required 3.3 metre 
high walls at the northern and southern elevation of each outdoor play area extending from 
ground level to the proposed awnings above which are completely solid structures reducing 
and eliminating site lines. While it is understood the proposed structures and outdoor play 
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areas are required for the proposed childcare centre use, the design of the areas and 
structures result in adverse impacts to the mixed use development which have not been 
addressed by the modified proposal. 
 
Overall, the proposed outdoor play areas and works proposed to enclose those areas have 
not adequately considered the surrounding context and result in poor urban design, 
accessibility and legibility outcomes at the mixed use site and impinge upon the functional 
use on the surrounding public and private communal spaces. 
 
Architecturally, the materials and methods proposed for enclosing the outdoor play spaces is 
considered generally incompatible with the surrounding mixed use development. The 
proposed 3.3 metre high walls at the northern and southern elevation of each outdoor play 
area extending from ground level to the proposed awnings project beyond the façade of the 
ground floor commercial tenancies and are not a design or built form feature that currently 
exists within the mixed use development. Similarly, the proposed awnings above the outdoor 
play areas are large, will project beyond the perimeter of the existing ground floor tenancies 
and the floors above and are not in keeping with the architectural style of the development.  
Furthermore, limited information has been provided with the amended application detailing 
the proposed materials and finishes to the walls and awnings in particular. No details have 
been submitted demonstrating how the metal framed awnings with fibre cement cladding 
and the metal framed walls with fibre cement cladding are compatible with the architectural 
style of the development, particularly when they are not existing features of the site. Council 
has also been unable to make an informed assessment of the architectural merit of these 
elements of the proposal given no information beyond the general materials proposed has 
be provided with the amended application with regard to these structures. 
 
With regard to the proposed fencing, the amended application has attempted to address the 
architectural issues raised by the original application by modifying the fencing materials to be 
metal slat fencing. This style of fencing is found throughout the mixed use development and 
is generally consistent the architectural style of the development as a material. 
Notwithstanding, the instances in which this style of fencing presents to the surrounding 
public and private open spaces is limited and are generally subordinate to other architectural 
elements of the building than the presentation of the fencing proposed. 
 
The site contains metal slat fencing serving the residential component of the mixed use 
development which fronts the centrally located communal open space area to the west of the 
proposed child care centre. However, the expanse of residential fencing is limited when 
compared to the extent of fencing proposed for the child care centre and residential fencing 
is recessive and does not project beyond the perimeter of the buildings. At the eastern side 
of the site fronting public space, there are no examples of the fencing proposed and 
privatised outdoor areas are not a feature within this portion of the site. Whilst the fencing 
material itself may be similar to that found within the development, the design and location of 
the proposed fencing is not consistent with the architectural style of the development and is 
visually obtrusive. The proposed fencing would be a prominent feature of the spaces 
surrounding the site and would not be designed in a recessive manner. The fencing would 
become a visually intrusive element of the area as it compromises the architectural integrity 
and design of the building as it removes the openness of the ground floor area and is 
considered to detract from aesthetics of the site as whole. 
 
Additionally, the highly visual nature of the proposed outdoor play areas will be exacerbated 
by the landscaping works proposed. An amended landscape plan was submitted with the 
application indicating the provision of substantial works to be undertaken within the outdoor 
play areas including trees, plantings and numerous floor materials to be erected over the 
existing ground cover. These elements of the proposal will further detract from the 
architectural design of the mixed use development while also eliminating any active frontage 
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to the tenancies, particularly given these areas are proposed only to be used for 2 hours per 
day Monday to Friday. It is also noted that the level of construction required to install the 
landscaping works is unclear and limited details are provided to demonstrate the impact this 
will have on the existing building. 
 
Overall, the proposed enclosed outdoor play areas are considered incompatible with the site 
for the reasons discussed above. While these areas of open space are attributed to the 
tenancies, it was not envisioned that these areas would be permanently enclosed as 
proposed by this application and are areas that form part of the greater open space provided 
within the mixed use development which is considered essential to provide suitable 
sightlines and egress throughout the site. Furthermore, the enclosure of the spaces results 
in major alterations to the façade and areas surrounding the tenancies which detract from 
the architectural merits of the mixed use development and the permanent nature of the 
enclosure eliminates the opportunity for any active frontage of the tenancies. 
 
Given the above, the amended proposal has not adequately addressed the incompatibility of 
the design of the outdoor play areas with the surrounding public and private spaces or the 
architectural incompatibility of the proposed enclosing structures with the existing 
architectural design of the mixed use development. The amended proposal continues to 
result in obstructed sightlines, narrow pathways, uncharacteristic materials and finishes and 
imposing structure which are not considered suitable within the context of the mixed use site. 
 
As such, the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the aims (a) and (h) listed in 
Clause 1.2 of MLEP 2011. The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the 
circumstances, refusal of the application is recommended. 
 
2. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is 
considered to be inconsistent with objectives for development in Zone B4 Mixed 
Use as listed in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.  Specifically the 
proposed enclosure of outdoor play space and lack of on-site parking is 
considered to be incompatible with established and approved surrounding land 
uses. 
 

Comment: 
 
The original application was assessed to be inconsistent with 2 of the objectives of the B4 
mixed zone given the proposal did not provide adequate on site or on street car parking and 
the enclosure of the outdoor play areas was not consistent with the surrounding spaces and 
architectural treatment of the mixed use development. 
 
As discussed under reason 1 above, the enclosure and design of the outdoor play areas is 
not appropriate and is considered incompatible with the surrounding spaces and land use 
and the proposed car parking whilst numerically compliant is considered impractical and the 
application lacks sufficient detail to demonstrate that appropriate access to car parking 
space can be provided. 
 
Whilst a childcare centre is a use permissible with consent in the B4 Mixed Use zone, it is 
considered that this site is not suitable for the proposed use and is not compatible with 
surrounding uses. The proposed enclosure of the outdoor play areas through the 
introduction of fencing and awnings and the impacts these areas have on the surrounding 
private and public open space and the architectural quality of the mixed use development 
are what present a major concern for the amended application. 
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The need for these outdoor play areas with the associated fencing, awnings, walls and other 
acoustic treatments are a direct consequence of the proposed childcare centre use. Unlike 
other permissible uses that may be compatible with the site and may also seek to use the 
outdoor areas attributed to the tenancies, for example a café or restaurant with outdoor 
seating, the need for these areas to be largely enclosed with obtrusive structures is inherent 
to the child care centre. 
 
As such, the amended proposal has not demonstrated consistency with the objectives of the 
B4 Mixed Use zone in that the development remains incompatible with surrounding land use. 
Furthermore, the ability of the proposal to mitigate the impacts of the proposed outdoor play 
areas is limited due to the inherent needs of the use proposed and this indicates the site is 
not suitable for the development proposed. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
3. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) 

of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is 
considered to be inconsistent with the following provisions of Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011; 

 
 Part 2.1 Urban Design Principles; 
 Part 2.1.2.4 Building Character; 
 Part 2.3 Site and Context Analysis; 
 Part 2.5 Equity and Access of Mobility; 
 Part 2.9 Community Safety; 
 Part 2.10 Parking; 
 Part 5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development; 
 Part 7.1 Child Care Centres; and 
 Part 9.14 Camdenville Precinct. 

 
Comment: 
 
The original application was assessed to have non-compliances with Part 2.5 and Part 2.10 
of MDCP 2011 given the proposal did not provide the required number of car parking spaces 
and no accessible spaces were proposed. The amended proposal now provides the required 
5 car parking spaces prescribed under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 and 2 of those spaces are 
accessible which satisfy the requirements of Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011. Notwithstanding, for 
the reasons discussed under reason 1 above, the proposal has not provided adequate 
information to demonstrate the car parking in the basement is accessible to parents and 
carers and that it is appropriate to support the ongoing operation of the child care centre. 
 
The original application was also assessed to vary from a number of controls relating to 
urban design, architectural compatibility, sightlines, passive surveillance, through site links 
and manoeuvrability – stemming from the proposed enclosed outdoor play areas for the 
reasons discussed under reason 1 above. 
 
Given the proposed outdoor areas continue to result in undesirable impacts to the 
surrounding public and private space, the amended application has not adequately 
addressed the requirements of Part 2.1, Part 2.3, Part 2.9, Part 5, Part 7.1 and Part 9.14 and 
the non-compliances as assessed in the original application remain unresolved. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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4. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods 
and materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of the proposed outdoor play 
spaces are considered to have detrimental impacts to the built environment in 
that they are not consistent with the materials, colours, finishes, design and 
architectural style and detail of the existing mixed use building. 

 
Comment: 
 
This matter is discussed under reason 1 above. The compatibility of the enclosed outdoor 
play areas with the materials, colours, finishes, design and architectural style and detail of 
the existing mixed use building have not been adequately addressed by the subject 
application. The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, 
refusal of the application is recommended. 
 
5. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods 
and materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of outdoor play spaces are 
considered to have detrimental social impacts by obstructing lines of sight, 
creating narrow pathways with poor sight lines and ambiguous blind spots, 
obscuring the potential for passive surveillance and preventing an active 
frontage to adjoining public open space and private courtyard space. 

 
Comment: 
 
This matter has been discussed in detail under reason 1 above. The social impacts 
associated with the enclosed outdoor play areas resulting from obstructing lines of sight, 
creating narrow pathways with poor sight lines and ambiguous blind spots, obscuring the 
potential for passive surveillance and preventing an active frontage to adjoining public open 
space and private courtyard space have not been adequately addressed. Additionally, as 
discussed under reason 2 above, the inherent needs of the proposed use limit the ability of 
the applicant to adequately address these issues and whilst the amended plans attempt to 
minimise the impacts of the outdoor play areas, such as decreasing the overall size of the 
areas and minimising the structures proposed, this doesn’t adequately resolve the 
outstanding concerns. The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the 
circumstances, refusal of the application is recommended. 
 
6. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(c) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the site is considered 
unsuitable for the proposed development due to a lack of on-site parking, a lack 
of on-site parking for people with a disability, the detrimental impacts to the built 
environment and detrimental social impacts potentially resulting from the 
proposed enclosure of outdoor play spaces. 

 
Comment: 
 
This matter is discussed under reason 1 and 2 above. The amended application has not 
adequately demonstrated the site is suitable for the development proposed. The application 
is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
7. Insufficient information has been submitted with the development application to 

determine whether the proposal will result in additional gross floor area and 
whether the proposal is compliance with the objectives and controls for floor 
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space ratio as specified in Clause 4.4 to Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011. 

 
Comment: 
 
The original application assessed that insufficient information was provided to determine 
whether the enclosure of the outdoor play areas would result in additional FSR at the site 
pursuant to the definition of “gross floor area” under MLEP 2011. The additional information 
submitted by the applicant during the assessment of the subject application attempted to 
address this issue by way of the following response: 
 

“The definition of GFA in MLEP 2011 includes areas enclosed by a wall over 1.4m if 
this is to a balcony or terrace. The proposed spaces are courtyards on the ground floor 
and the “walls” constitute boundary fencing. The areas are partly open to the sky and 
should not be included in GFA, in the same way a backyard would not be included 
where boundary fencing is above 1.4m high (whether there was a partial awning or 
not)……. 
 
According no Clause 4.6 Variation Request regarding FSR is provided.” 

 
Whilst in principle, given the awnings do not extend the full depth of the play area and that 
they remain largely open, they are unlikely to constitute GFA, however, it is considered that 
the information provided with the subject application remains insufficient to address this 
reason for refusal. The outdoor play areas do have outer walls with a height greater than 1.4 
metres, are largely enclosed, and are of a bulk and scale which is at odds with the built form 
and are not comparable to residential areas of private open space as suggested by the 
applicant as these areas are privatised areas associated with the operation of a business. 
 
Notwithstanding, the amended application has not provided adequate information to address 
this reason for refusal and Council is not satisfied the proposed outdoor play areas do not 
constitute “gross floor area” pursuant to the definition under MLEP 2011. 
 
Considering the matters raised above, the application is considered unsupportable and in 
view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is recommended. 

 
8. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposal’s non-
compliances and inconsistencies with the provisions of adopted environmental 
planning instruments and a development control plan are not in the public 
interest. 

 
Comment: 
 
The original application was advertised in accordance with Council's Notification Policy and 
a total of 8 submissions were received. A number of the issues raised in those were 
considered to be unresolved including traffic and parking impacts, safety and movement 
within the public and private spaces surrounding the site, the design and architectural 
compatibility of the outdoor play areas, fencing, awnings and walls and the obstruction of 
sightlines and pathways throughout the mixed use development. 
 
The subject application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. A total of 7 submissions were received. 
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The issues raised generally relate to concern surrounding the parking and traffic impacts 
associated within the use; the architectural compatibility of the outdoor play areas with the 
existing mixed use development; the permanent enclosure of the outdoor areas associated 
with the tenancy; impacts on movement around the site; and noise. 
 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act requires Council to 
consider the likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts on both the 
natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in the locality. Whilst a 
childcare centre is a permissible use within the B4 Mixed Use zone, the social and built 
environment impacts generated by the undesirable design of the largely enclosed outdoor 
play areas are considered unacceptable. 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any potential 
adverse impacts on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
As discussed throughout this report, with the exception of numerical compliance with car 
parking requirements, the amended proposal does not adequately address the reasons for 
refusal of the original application and results in numerous non-compliances with the MDCP 
2011 and inconsistency with the aims of MLEP 2011. Given the non-compliances proposed, 
the social and built environment impacts and the number of submissions received, the 
proposal is not considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
5(b) Other Matters 
 
Below is an assessment of the other relevant matters that relate to the development 
application that were not addressed by the original application and the grounds for refusal. 
 
5(b)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and 

Child Care Facilities) 2017 
 
During the assessment of the subject application, State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017 (Education and Child Care 
SEPP) came into force on 1 September 2017. 
 
Schedule 5 of the Education and Child Care SEPP provides the following savings and 
transition provisions: 
 

“(1) This Policy does not apply to or in respect of the determination of a development 
application made under Part 4 of the Act, but not finally determined before the 
commencement of this Policy. 

 
(2) Despite subclause (1), before determining a development application referred to 

in that subclause for development for the purpose of a centre-based child care 
facility, the consent authority must take into consideration the regulatory 
requirements and the National Quality Framework Assessment Checklist set out 
in Part 4 of the Child Care Planning Guideline, in relation to the proposed 
development. 

 
(3) This Policy does not apply to or in respect of the determination of an application 

for an approval for an activity made by a proponent to a determining authority 
under Part 5 of the Act within 2 years before the commencement of this Policy 
but not finally determined before that commencement. 
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(4) The following are taken not to be development to which this Policy applies (to the 

extent that they would otherwise comprise development to which this Policy 
applies): 

 
(a) the carrying out of an activity for which an approval was granted by a 

determining authority under Part 5 of the Act before the commencement of 
this Policy, if the carrying out of the activity under that approval begins 
within 2 years after that commencement, 

(b) the carrying out of an activity for which an approval was granted by a 
determining authority in response to an application referred to in subclause 
(3) if the carrying out of the activity under that approval begins within 2 
years after the grant of the approval, 

(c) the carrying out of an activity for which the proponent is also the 
determining authority and in relation to which an environmental 
assessment under Part 5 of the Act has been completed if the carrying out 
of the activity is commenced within 2 years after the completion of the 
assessment. 

 
(5) In this clause - activity and approval have the same meanings as they have in 

Part 5 of the Act.” 
 
Pursuant to Clause (1), this application was lodged prior to the commencement of the Policy 
and as such the requirements of the Policy do not apply. Notwithstanding, pursuant to 
Clause (2) the National Quality Framework Assessment Checklist set out in Part 4 of the 
Child Care Planning Guideline must be taken into consideration as the development 
application relates to a centre-based child care facility. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of National Quality Framework Assessment 
Checklist: 
 
Regulation Proposal  Complies? 
104. Fencing or barrier 

that encloses 
outdoor spaces. 

The proposal includes suitable fencing 
that would provide safety to children. 

Yes 

106. Laundry and 
hygiene facilities 

A laundry facility is indicated within 
the accessible bathroom. 

Yes 

107. Unencumbered 
indoor space 

The proposal includes 112sqm of 
unencumbered indoor space for 30 
children and is acceptable. 

Yes 

108. Unencumbered 
outdoor space 

The proposal includes 223sqm of 
unencumbered outdoor space for 30 
children which are acceptable. 
However, 70sqm of this area is a 
simulated external play area and no 
concurrence by the Regulatory 
Authority is provided. 

No 

109. Toilet and hygiene 
facilities 

The proposal includes safe and 
developmentally adequate hygiene 
facilities 

Yes 

110. Ventilation and 
natural light 

The plans provided do not 
demonstrate suitable natural light and 
ventilation is provided and the 
proposed awning above the outdoor 

No 
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play areas are likely to reduce natural 
light. 

111. Administrative 
space 

An administrative space is provided. Yes 

112. Nappy change 
facilities 

Suitable change facilities are 
provided. 

Yes 

113. Outdoor space—
natural environment 

A landscape plan accompanied the 
proposal demonstrating suitable 
outdoor space that will allow children 
to experience the natural 
environment. 

Yes 

114. Outdoor space—
shade 

The proposal includes shaded outdoor 
areas. 

Yes 

115. Premises designed 
to facilitate 
supervision 

The premise is designed to facilitate 
supervision. 

Yes 

 
While the proposal generally complies with the requirements of the National Quality 
Framework Assessment Checklist, the proposed simulated outdoor space would require 
concurrence and approval from the Regulatory Authority. This has not been provided with 
the subject application. It is noted that a report addressing compliance with the Checklist 
was provided with the subject review request and the original application which advised 
concurrence would be required. However, no approval from the Regulatory Authority was 
provided to Council. 
 
Additionally, the subject application has not demonstrated adequate solar access would be 
provided to the proposed child care centre particularly given the large awnings proposed 
above the outdoor play areas that extend beyond the windows and glazed doors serving the 
proposed centre on the eastern and western side of the tenancy. 
 
Given the above, the application does not comply with the requirements of the Education 
and Child Care SEPP as the proposed outdoor space may be inadequate and the 
application has not demonstrated the centre will receive adequate light. The application is 
considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
5(b)(ii) Owners Consent 
 
The owner’s consent submitted with the application is that of the sole owner of the 
commercial tenancies, Al Maha P/L. However, the commercial tenancies in question are 
located underneath the residential strata scheme within the mixed use development and it is 
possible that the works proposed may impact that strata scheme. 
 
The original application determined that the proposed outdoor play areas do not encroach 
on any common property easements under the Section 88B Instrument and Deposited Plan 
applying to the site. However, the original application did not address the issue of the 
multiple stratum lots that exist within the mixed use development. 
 
The existing mixed use development has been stratum subdivided into 4 lots. Following the 
stratum subdivision, Lots 1 and 4 (containing the residential components of the mixed use 
development) were strata subdivided. The commercial tenancies in question have not been 
strata subdivided. As the commercial tenancies are contained within Lot 2 of the stratum 
subdivision and are not part of a strata scheme, owner’s consent from the body corporate to 
lodge a development application was not seen to be required. 



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 266 

 
However, the proposal includes the provision of new external structures that may impose on 
the adjoining residential strata scheme, particularly the proposed awnings over the outdoor 
play areas that may be affixed to the underside of the balconies / apartments above. 
Therefore, work may be proposed within the residential strata scheme above the commercial 
tenancies and body corporate consent may be required.  
 
On 15 August 2017 Council request the submission of the stratum plan registered with Land 
and Property Information and the inclusion of GLs, RLs and FLs on all plans in order to 
demonstrate the proposed works do not encroach into the strata scheme above. To address 
this issue, the applicant amended the plans to show the awning not affixed to the underside 
of the balconies above but are to be affixed to the vertical walls of the tenancy.  
 
Notwithstanding the plans illustrate that an absorptive acoustic lining is to be placed in the 
area above the awning and below the underside of the balconies above. This has the 
potential to impede on the stratum acknowledging that whilst the structure is not affixed to 
the underside of the balcony of the units above, the absorptive material lines this and in the 
absence of definitive stratum boundaries, Council cannot be satisfied the works are 
contained wholly within lot boundaries. 
 
Furthermore, the proposal requires the provision of 6 separate 3.3 metre high metal framed 
fibre cement cladded walls to comply with the acoustic measures prescribed by the acoustic 
report submitted with the proposal. The location of these walls is illustrated below; 
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Image: Location of proposed acoustic walls (indicated in Orange) 
 
However, there are no details as how these walls will be constructed without reliance of 
affixing to the underside of the adjoining balconies above and how they do not extend 
beyond the subject stratum. Overall the plans lack sufficient detail and the applicant has not 
submitted the registered stratum plan as requested and the modifications that have been 
made do not demonstrate the issue of the owners’ consent has been addressed. 
 
As such, there is insufficient information for Council to definitively determine if consent from 
the body corporate is required and Council is not satisfied appropriate owners’ consent has 
been provided. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that proposal will result in 
social and built environment impacts by way of the enclosed outdoor play areas. The 
proposal would result in obstructed sightlines, narrow pathways and undesirable 
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architectural and visual impacts to the surrounding areas of public and private open space 
and the mixed use development in which the site is located. Additionally, the application 
appears to be non-compliant with the National Quality Framework Assessment Checklist in 
terms of outdoor space and light which may result in amenity impacts for any children in the 
centre’s care. 
 
5(d) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under MLEP 2011. While the proposed use of a child care 
centre is permitted with consent in the zone, the issues associated with the enclosed outdoor 
play areas are driven by the need to provide outdoor space and acoustic treatment that are 
unique to a child care centre use. It is considered that the impacts associated with the 
outdoor play areas indicate the development is not compatible with the surrounding area and 
it is considered the site is not suitable for the development proposed. 
 
5(e) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. A total of 7 submissions were received. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

 Traffic and Parking – See discussion in relation to reason for refusal 1; 
 Undesirable external modifications and incompatible architectural design of the 

proposed outdoor play areas with the existing mixed use development – See 
discussion in relation to reason for refusal 1; 

 The impact on sightlines and manoeuvrability through the site and a loss of open 
space within the mixed use development as a result of the proposed outdoor 
play areas – See discussion in relation to reason for refusal 1; 

 Suitability of the site for the use of a child care centre – See discussion in relation to 
reason for refusal 2; 

 Lack of details regarding the materials and finishes proposed – See discussion in 
relation to reason for refusal 1; and 

 The need for owners consent from the body corporate – See discussion in Section 
5(b)(ii) of this report. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Construction Impacts 
 
Comment: A submission raised concerns that construction would result in adverse impacts 

to the surrounding neighbouring properties. While there would like be impacts 
resulting from construction, any consent granted would include appropriate 
conditions to manage those impacts. Additionally, these impacts would be 
considered temporary as they only relate to the construction stage of the 
development. 

 
Issue: Waste Disposal 
 
Comment: Submission raised concern that waste generated by the child care centre would 

not be adequately managed. The application includes a waste management plan 
which is acceptable. Additionally, the commercial tenancies have waste 
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management operations in place as part of the mixed use development which 
are acceptable.  

 
Issue: Noise generated by the child care centre 
 
Comment: A number of submissions raised concern that the operation of the child care 

centre would result in adverse noise generation and acoustic privacy impacts to 
the surrounding residential properties. 

 
The Acoustic Assessment submitted with the development application concludes 
that the child care centre can be appropriately treated and managed to protect 
the acoustic amenity for surrounding land uses subject to the recommendations 
contained in the acoustic report. Additionally, the proposed outdoor play areas 
would only be used for 2 hours a day and the operational hours of the centre 
would be 7.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday which is generally within 
traditional business hours. Notwithstanding the conclusions of the acoustic 
report, as discussed in the body of this report, concern is raised regarding not 
only the aesthetics of the acoustic treatment, but also the whether the works are 
contained within the stratum lot itself. 

 
Issue: Centre may ask for more children in the future if approved. 
 
Comment: Concern is raised that the centre would request more children if approved and 

therefore impacts associated with the use would increase. If the application was 
approved, the number of children would be limited to 30 and the applicant would 
be required to lodge a Section 96 application in the future to request any 
amendment to children numbers. The assessment of this and any associated 
impacts would take place as part of that assessment and is not a matter for 
consideration as part of this application. 

 
Issue: Landscaping  
 
Comment: Submissions raised concern regarding the level of landscaping works proposed 

within the outdoor play areas and how these elements would impact drains and 
other infrastructure within the existing open areas. A landscape plan was 
submitted with the proposal that depicts a high level of landscaping in the 
outdoor areas and while the plans provided a high level of detail of the 
landscaping proposed, they are not clear as to what impacts the works may have 
on drains, steps and the existing ground coverings at the site. As such, the 
landscaping proposed is not supported and the outdoor play areas in general are 
considered to result in adverse impacts and are not supported. 

 
Issue: Property Values  
 
Comment: Submissions raised concern that the proposal would impact property values 

within the mixed use development. However, there is no evidence to substantiate 
this assertion and this is not a valid matter for consideration under Section 79C 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 

 
All relevant matters raised in the submissions able to be considered under the provisions of 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act have been discussed in the 
report. 
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5(f) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The development is contrary to aims (a) and (h) in Clause 1.2 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and numerous controls within Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011. As discussed throughout this report, the development is not considered to be in 
the public interest and thus is recommended for refusal. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Development Engineer; and 
 Local Traffic Committee 

 

7. Conclusion 
 
This application seeks a review of Determination No. 201600678, dated 19 April 2017, under 
Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to fit-out and use the 
premises as a child care centre for 30 children with hours of operation of 7.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays with associated on and off street car parking. 
 
The development is contrary to aims (a) and (h) in Clause 1.2 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and numerous controls within Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011. The proposed outdoor play areas result in adverse impacts to the surrounding 
public and private spaces by way of obstructing sight lines, creating narrow pathways, and 
limited passive surveillance and are considered to be incompatible with the architectural 
design of the mixed use building and the residential complex it is situated within. Given the 
impacts associated with the outdoor play areas and the inherent need for these areas being 
unique to a child care centre, the site is not considered suitable for the use proposed. 
Additionally, the owner’s consent provided with the application is potentially inadequate and 
insufficient information has been submitted with the application to demonstrate the proposed 
works do not encroach into the adjoining residential strata scheme requiring body corporate 
approval. 
 
The subject application has not adequately addressed the grounds for refusal of 
Determination No. 201600678, dated 19 April 2017. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 
That Council as the consent authority pursuant to Section 82A of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 confirm the original determination of refusal for 
Development Application No. 201600678.01 to fit-out and use the premises as a child care 
centre for 30 children with hours of operation of 7.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays with 
associated on and off street car parking for the following reasons: 
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1. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with the overall aims (a) and (h) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 as listed in Clause 1.2.  Specifically with respect to aim (a) the proposal fails to 
appropriately integrate the use with the transport options required to support the 
ongoing operation of a child care centre on the site in that inadequate information has 
been provided to demonstrate that the parking facilities proposed can cater for 
parents, carers and children with a disability.  Specifically with respect to aim (h) the 
proposed methods and materials for enclosing the outdoor play spaces are considered 
to be incompatible with the standard of design of built form and open spaces which 
contribute to the visual and architectural quality of the mixed use development and 
adjoining private and public open spaces. 

 
2. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with objectives for development in Zone B4 Mixed Use as listed in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.  Specifically the proposed enclosure of 
outdoor play space and the impractical / unresolved on-site parking is considered to be 
incompatible with established and approved surrounding land uses. 

 
3. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 because it is considered to be 
inconsistent with the following provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011; 

 
 Part 2.1 Urban Design Principles; 
 Part 2.1.2.4 Building Character; 
 Part 2.3 Site and Context Analysis; 
 Part 2.5 Equity and Access of Mobility; 
 Part 2.9 Community Safety; 
 Part 2.10 Parking; 
 Part 5 Commercial and Mixed Use Development; 
 Part 7.1 Child Care Centres; and 
 Part 9.14 Camdenville Precinct. 

 
4. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods and 
materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of the proposed outdoor play spaces are 
considered to have detrimental impacts to the built environment in that they are not 
consistent with the materials, colours, finishes, design and architectural style and detail 
of the existing mixed use building. 

 
5. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposed methods and 
materials for noise attenuation and enclosure of outdoor play spaces are considered to 
have detrimental social impacts by obstructing lines of sight, creating narrow pathways 
with poor sight lines and ambiguous blind spots, obscuring the potential for passive 
surveillance and preventing an active frontage to adjoining public open space and 
private courtyard space. 

 
6. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(c) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the site is considered 
unsuitable for the proposed development due to a lack of on-site parking, a lack of on-
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site parking for people with a disability, the detrimental impacts to the built environment 
and detrimental social impacts potentially resulting from the proposed enclosure of 
outdoor play spaces. 

 
7. Insufficient information has been submitted with the development application to 

determine whether the proposal will result in additional gross floor area and whether 
the proposal is compliance with the objectives and controls for floor space ratio as 
specified in Clause 4.4 to Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
8. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposal’s non-
compliances and inconsistencies with the provisions of adopted environmental 
planning instruments and a development control plan are not in the public interest. 

 
9. Inadequate information has been submitted with the application to determine if 

adequate owners consent has been provided. 
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Attachment A – Assessment Report for DA201600678 
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Attachment B – Conditions in the circumstance the application is approved 
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Attachment C – Amended Plans 
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